
 
 

Date of issue: Friday, 5 January 2024 
  
MEETING:  CABINET 
 Councillor Smith Leader of the Council – 

Improvement & Recovery, 
Performance, Governance and 
Young Futures 

 Councillor Chahal Deputy Leader of the Council – 
Finance, Council Assets, 
Procurement and Revenue & 
Benefits 

 Councillor I. Ahmed Community Cohesion, Public 
Health, Public Protection, Leisure 
and Planning 

 Councillor Bedi Education and Children’s 
Services 

 Councillor Kelly Highways, Housing and 
Transport 

 Councillor Manku Environment, Environmental 
Services and Open Spaces 

 Councillor Muvvala Customer Service, Resident 
Engagement, Digital, Data & 
Technology 

 Councillor Wright Adult Social Care, Mental Health 
& Learning Disabilities 

  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
 Apologies for absence.   

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th December 2023 

 
1 - 12 - 

 
3.   Quarterly Improvement & Recovery Progress Report 

 
13 - 48 All 

 
4.   Corporate Performance Report - October 2023 

 
49 - 80 All 

 
5.   HRA Rents and Services Charges for 2024/25 

 
81 - 90 All 

 
6.   Procurement of a managed IT cloud-based back-

up and disaster
[...]
edi, Manku, 
Muvvala and Wright 

  
Also present:- Councillors Iftakhar and Tomar 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Kelly 

 
 

PART 1 
 

69. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

70. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th November 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th 

November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

71. Budget Management Quarter 2 2023/24  
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Council Assets, Procurement and Revenue & 
Benefits introduced a report that set out the forecast position of the Council for 
the 2023/24 financial year as at the end of the second quarter to 30th 
September 2023. 
  
The forecast overspend at the end of the second quarter was £8.2m, which 
was a significant increase from the £5.3m at the end of quarter one.  The 
Lead Member stated that whilst the current administration had not set the 
budget for 2023/24 the Cabinet was committed to owning it and a significant 
amount of work was taking place to deliver the savings programme.  The 
legacy of poor record keeping, delays in closing prior years accounts and the 
historic failure to fully utilise the accounting system meant that it remained 
challenging to present reliable financial information.  However, the work being 
undertaken to address these issues was summarised as was the process of 
‘Star Chambers’ to seek to identify further in-year savings. 
  
Two of the main areas of overspend were in adult social care and temporary 
accommodation, both of which had been reviewed at the end of November by 
the Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee.  It was noted that many 
other local authorities faced pressures in these areas.  The Lead Member 
commented that the budget inherited for temporary accommodation had been 
totally inadequate.  The Cabinet discussed the reasons for the overspend, 
including significant demand and cost pressures given the current housing 
market conditions, and the measures being t
[...]
at the SCF’s Business and Improvement Plan for 2024 to 2025 as at 
Appendix A to the report be approved. 
  

(b)  That the amended contractual key performance indicators at Appendix 
B be approved and delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Lead Member for Children’s Services, to make 
minor amendments to these indicators, including agreeing changes to 
the measures. 
  

(c)  That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Children’s Services, to make 
amendments to the Articles of Association in relation to the board 
composition, quorum and reserved matters. 
  

(d)  That it be noted that the contract sum for 2024/25 would be considered 
and approved as part of the Council’s budget setting process.   
  

Page 6



Cabinet - 18.12.23 

 

(e)  Note that it has been agreed that SCF would not submit an Annual 
Report for 2022/23. 

 
76. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Update  

 
The Lead Member for  Education and Children’s Services introduced the 
quarterly update report on the progress on the key actions taken to address 
the priorities identified by Ofsted and the CQC in their inspection report on 
SEND services in Slough in 2021. 
  
It was noted that significant progress had been made since the Department 
for Education (DfE) monitoring visit in July 2023 and the first full monitoring 
report for the Safety Valve Agreement / High Needs Deficit Recovery Plan 
was completed in September.  The Executive Director of Children’s Services 
gave a verbal update on the  most recent DfE monitoring visit which took 
place in November.  Feedback was awaited but it was considered to have 
gone well with the service on the cusp of making significant improvements.  
One of the key measures that Cabinet was monitoring was the number of 
Education, Health and Care plans completed and it was noted that there had 
been an increase each month since July with further ac
[...]
uch as insurance 
coverage. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the proposed conceptual model (Phase I) for the Operational and 
Community Estate be approved to enable the development of Phase II 
of the strategy.  The model was described in detail in the report. 
  

(b)  That SBC’s continued occupation of Observatory House as its 
‘Central’  building be approved.  Back office services would be 
centralised in Observatory House and a customer access point would 
also be created.  The basis of this occupation would be set out in a 
separate Cabinet report that would contain an Outline Business Case.  
This would be presented to Cabinet in March 2024. 
  

(During consideration of the report the Cabinet agreed to extend the meeting 
beyond the guillotine of 9.00pm to complete the business for the meeting). 
 

81. References from Scrutiny  
 
There were no references from scrutiny. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.02 pm) 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

15 January 2024 

Subject: 
 

Quarterly Improvement and Recovery 
progress report 
 

Lead Member: 
 

Councillor Dexter Smith, Leader of the 
Council  
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Brown  

Contact Officer: 
 

Sarah Hayward 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

NO 

Exempt: NO  
 

Decision Subject To Call In: 
 

NO  

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Report to November 2023 
Improvement and Recovery Board (IRB) 
  

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report provides the quarterly update to Cabinet on progress being made 
by the Council against the Secretary of State Directions issued in December 
2021, and the overall council recovery plan. 

Recommendations: 

1.2 Cabinet is requested to: 
a) Note and comment on the progress made by the Council since the 

previous report in addressing the Directions of the Secretary of State; 

b) Agree to the next steps to deliver improvement as set out in the action 
plans and other workstreams that have been developed to address the 
Directions. 

Reason 
1.3 The then Cabinet agreed on 21 November 2022 to receive quarterly updates 

from the councils Improvement and Recovery Board chaired by government 
commissioners.  

1.4 Information from the most recent Improvement and Recovery Boards is 
attached as Appendix A. 

1.5 Formal meetings with Commissioners continue monthly in the form of the 
Improvement and Recovery Board. Quarterly updates will continue to be 
brought to Scrutiny and Cabinet setting out the detail of the issues reported on 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
at these progress meetings along with additional areas of focus and activity as 
required by Commissioners. Other Scrutiny and Cabinet reports will also 
reference progress and agendas and decisions will strongly link to 
improvement and recovery activity. 

1.6 In the past year regular reporting on improvement and recovery has been 
embedded in the Cabinet forward plan. The council’s scrutiny programme is 
also focussed much more tightly on improvement and recovery.  

1.7 Consideration has also been given to how best to involve all councillors in 
recovery. Regular discussion at full council is now programmed with the first 
debate taking place in November 2023. A summary of the discussion is set out 
below: 

Members received a report which provided an update on progress being 
made by the council against the Secretary of State Directions issued in 
December 2021, and the overall council recovery plan. The Mayor invited 
the Lead Commissioner, Gavin Jones, to address the meeting.  

Mr Jones stated that council had made progress in a number of key areas 
and demonstrated a commitment to improvement. However, the scale of 
problems facing the council was significant and more demonstrable and 
sustained improvement was required and that there needed to be a 
quickening of pace
[...]
ection to improve evidence-based decision-making. One 
mechanism to achieve evidence-based decision-making is to implement a robust, 
transparent, and regular corporate performance reporting cycle. This corporate 
performance reporting cycle is a key component of the council’s Performance 
Management Approach and is underpinned by an emerging corporate Data 
Strategy. 

Recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• Note and comment on the Council’s current performance and mitigating actions as 
measured by the key performance indicators within the corporate management 
information report and scorecard.  

Commissioner Review 

No specific comments from Commissioners. 
 

 

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
 

2. Report 

2.1. This is the second report to Cabinet on the key performance indicators from the 
2023/24 corporate management information scorecard aligned to the strategic 
priorities in the new Corporate Plan. 

 
2.2. During October a mid-year refresh of the current set of metrics in the corporate 

performance scorecard was caried out to include a more focussed set of metrics. 
The number of metrics in the revised corporate performance scorecard reduced 
from 59 to 43 with two new metrics added. Metrics removed from the scorecard will 
continue to be reviewed regularly at directorate level reporting.   

 
2.3. The corporate performance scorecard will be kept under review and amended as 

appropriate to meet the corporate priorities of the Council.  They will also be 
reviewed to take account of the role of the Office of Local Government (Oflog).  At 
present there is a limited number of published performance metrics and some of 
these are historic.  However, it is expected that over time this dataset will increase. 
In the meantime, the Council will make use of other performance datasets, 
including LG Inform and CIPFA benchmarking to ensure it has comparable 
performance data. 

 
2.4. Overall, for Oct-23 the strategic performance picture remains variable. 16% (7) of 

the 43 key performance indicators (KPIs) are performing either at or better than 
target. 19% (8) indicators are performing marginally worse than target, and 35% 
(15) indicators are performing below the red KPI threshold.  A further 30% (13) 
indicators are monitored for trends. 

 

 
 

2.5. Compared to the previous month, performance has improved for 42% (18) of the 
43 KPIs, remained the same for 14% (6) and declined for 44% (19).  

 

 

Page 50



 

 
 

2.6. Appendix A of the corporate performance report summarises progress against the 
Council’s priorities as presented in October 2023. The report includes: 
 

• Summary progress against the strategic outcomes in the Corporate Plan. 
 

• Areas that require a continued focus on improvement, the mitigating actions 
and owners assigned - trends that indicate the council is not on track for 
delivering its strategic objectives (refer to pages 8 to 9). 

 
• Areas of improvement – trends that indicate the council is improving although 

performance currently below agreed target (refer to pages 10 to 13). 
 

• Areas for recognition, where the council can learn from promising practice - 
trends that indicate the council is on track for delivering its objectives (refer to 
pages 13 to 14). 
 

2.7. In Appendix A, pages 2 to 7 outline the performance trends against the 43 strategic 
KPIs, and the mitigating actions and action owners. Each action has an assigned 
Executive Director owner, who is accountable for the performance level, and who 
will assign responsibility for delivery to officers. Further, pages 17 to 24 include 
charts showing trends over time for each metric along with progress against target 
agreed. 
 

2.8. Key areas of improvements: 
 

• The average processing time for new housing benefit claims improving 
month on month to 28.67 days during Oct-23, a reduction of 1.41 days from 
the previous month however remains above the national average of 20 days. 
The year-to-date ave
[...]
 0.5% and red if more than 0.5% off in-year target.   

 Total number of homeless households placed in temporary accommodation at the end of the 
month: RAG rated as amber if performance is within 5% and red if more than 5% off in-year target.   

 Children’s social care indicators: these are as per agreed with Slough Children’s First. 
 
Performance direction of travel: 
 
The direction of the arrows shows if performance has improved, declined, or been maintained relative to 
the previous month, quarter, or year. 
 

 performance improved. 
 performance remained the same. 
 performance declined. 

 
For example, for overall NEET rate indicator where good performance is low: 

 A decline in the NEET rate would have an upwards arrow   as performance has improved in the 
right direction. 

 An increase in the NEET rate would have a downwards arrow  as performance has declined. 
 

 

Page 25 of 25

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

15th January 2024 

Subject: 
 

HRA Rents and Services Charges for 2024/25 

Lead Member: 
 

Councillor Paul Kelly,  
Highways, Housing and Transport 
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Patrick Hayes, Executive Director, 
Regeneration, Housing & Environment, and 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director, Finance & 
Commercial 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Chris Stratford, Assistant Director, Housing 
Ruth Hudson, Director, Financial Management 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

YES 

Exempt: NO 
 

Decision Subject to Call In: 
 

YES 

Appendices: 
 
   

None 

 
1. Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report sets out in the main the proposed changes to social housing rents and 

service charges for 2024/25. This includes approval for the proposed increases to 
both Housing Revenue Account (HRA) dwelling rents, affordable housing rents, 
garage rents and tenant service charges from 1st April 2024.  
 

1.2 A dwelling rent increase of 7.7% is proposed for 2024/25, plus 7.7% for non-dwelling 
rents and service charges based on the September CPI plus 1%, government rent 
formula direction. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
1.3  Cabinet is recommended to approve: 

 
a) Social & affordable housing dwelling rent increase of 7.7% from 1st April 2024 in line 

with current national rent setting formula.  
 

b) Tenant service charges increase of 7.7% from 1st April 2024 in line with inflation and 
support the proposal to recover the additional costs currently being incurred by the 
HRA in respect of actual costs of services and income received. 
 

Page 81

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
c) Garage rents for council & private tenants and leaseholders increase of 7.7% from 

1st April 2024 in line with inflation. 
 

d) Note that the HRA 30yr Business Plan & medium term revenue & capital budgets for 
2024/25 will be considered by cabinet in February 2024.  
 

Reason:    
 
1.4 The HRA is a ringfenced account for Local Authority Housing under Section 74 of the 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989. The local authority as a social housing 
landlord is required to set HRA rents and budgets for each financial year. It is also 
required by law to give each tenant at least 28 days’ statutory notice of any revised 
changes to their rents and service charges. 
 

1.5 The report seeks the approval needed to set HRA tenant rents and service charges 
for the financial year 2024/25 and thereby facilitate the issuing of the necessary 
statutory notices. 
 

1.6 The proposed dwelling rent increase reflects current rent regulation which allows 
actual rents to increase by a maximum of CPI+1%. The proposed other rents, service 
& charges increases do not fall within the scope of the rent regulation and as such 
the proposals are to enable the council to move towards full recovery of the cost of 
providing these additional services to tenants & leaseholders. 
 

Commissioner Review 
 
1.7 "Rent setting must be seen in the context of the statutory duty to set a balanced HRA 

bud
[...]
 rent review on the first Monday in April will ensure the rent 
review is actioned correctly and within prescribed timescales to deliver the projected 
increased rental stream income. 
 

9.2 There are no other risk management implications.  
 
10. Environmental implications  
 

None. 
 

Page 89



 
11. Equality implications  
 
11.1 Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (the “2010 Act”), the Council, in the exercise of its 

functions, has to have due regard to (i) eliminating discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the 2010 Act; (ii) 
advancing equality of opportunity between those with a relevant protected 
characteristic and those without; and (iii) fostering good relations between those with 
a relevant protected characteristic and those without. The relevant protected 
characteristics are age, race, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation. The duty also covers 
marriage and civil partnership, but to a limited extent. 
 

11.2 When making decisions, the Council must take account of the equality duty and in 
particular any potential impact on protected groups. 

 
12. Procurement implications 
 

None. 
 

13. Workforce implications  
 
 None. 
 
14. Property implications 
 

None. 
  
15. Background Papers 

 
None. 

 
 
 
 

Page 90



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: Cabinet 
Date:  15th January 2024 
Subject: Procurement of a managed IT cloud-based 

back-up and disaster recovery solution 
Lead Member: Councillor Chandra Muvvala, 

Cabinet member for customer service, resident 
engagement, digital, data and technology. 

Chief Officer: Sarah Hayward, 
Executive director, strategy and improvement 

Contact Officer: Simon Sharkey Woods, 
Associate director, chief digital and information 
officer 

Ward(s): All 
Key Decision: YES as it is likely to result in the council 

incurring expenditure in excess of £500,000.00  
Exempt: No 
Decision Subject To Call In: Yes 
Appendices: None 

1. Summary and Recommendations 
1.1. In 2022, three audits of the council’s cyber security and resilience capability 

highlighted that should the council undergo a cyber-attack, the risk of loss of service 
or data would be high.  One area identified as needing urgent updating was the 
council’s IT back-up and disaster recovery capability. 

1.2. Officers have considered several options to address this risk, and the preferred 
option that most closely meets the council’s needs is to engage a specialist partner to 
provide a managed service.  This approach provides a solution that can scale to the 
council’s needs, is designed and managed by the supplier, and run on reputable 
cloud platforms such as Microsoft’s Azure or Amazon Web Services. 

1.3. To achieve this, the council will undertake a procurement exercise using an existing 
Crown Commercial Service Framework Agreement to identify an appropriate provider 
and contract with the supplier for a maximum period of four years, with an initial 
period of three years, and the option to extend the contract for a further year.  The 
likely cost of the service is in the region of £1.3m to £1.5m over the duration of the 
contract term (four years) 

Recommendations: 
1.4. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) Approve the commencement of a procurement exercise using an existing Crown 
Commercial Service Framework Agreement for the provision of a cloud-based IT 
back-up and disaster recovery solution by a specialist service provider; 
and, 

  

Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
b) Delegate the decision to award and enter into the contract to the Executive 

Director of Strategy and Improvement in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
customer service, resident engagement, digital, data and technology. 

Commissioner Review 
No specific comments.  Commissioners are fully supportive of the approach. 

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 
2.1. This report outlines the requirement to carry out a procurement exercise to contract 

with a reputable supplier for the provision of a cloud-based IT back-up and disaster 
recovery solution. 

2.2. Partnering with a supplier for a secure, scalable, and flexible back-up and disaster 
recovery solution will enhance the council’s cyber security and resilience capability, 
reducing the impact of a data breach following a cyber-attack and strengthen the 
council’s business continuity capability. 

Options considered 
2.3. The council’s high-level requirements for a back-up and disaster recovery solution 

are: 

• A secure cloud-based backup and disaster recovery solution with an assured 
high level of operational performance. 

• A flexible solution which can scale to the council's changing needs. 
• A solution which meets (and exceeds) the National Cyber Security Centre 

(NCSC) cloud security standards. 
• Data is secured within EEA based data centres, preferably UK data centres. 
• A solution that maintains the integrity of the council’s data and provides a 

replicated copy of the council’s systems in a public cloud with the ability to 
recover to on-premises or run in the cloud as required. 

• A solution which can provide and guarantee the appropriate Recovery Point 
Objective (RPO) and Recovery Time Objective (RTO) for council systems in the 
event of an incident. 

2.4. Based on these requirements, three options have been considered: 
a) Procure an externally managed back-up and disaster recovery service – 

recommended. 
 
Using the council’s requirements, summarised above, a competitive procurement 
exercise will be undertaken using an existing framework agreement. 
This will allow the council to select an appropriate partner that can meet the 
council’s requirements with a value for money solution. 
It is expected that the contract will be for an initial three-year period and include 
the option to extend the contract for a further year. 

b) Implement an in-house back-up and disaster recover
[...]
ance Report

	5 HRA Rents and Services Charges for 2024/25
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	2.	Introduction
	3.	Background
	4.	Dwelling Rents
	5.	Service Charges
	6.	Garage Rents
	7.	Financial implications
	8.	Legal implications
	9.	Risk management implications
	10.	Environmental implications
	11.	Equality implications
	12.	Procurement implications
	13.	Workforce implications
	14.	Property implications
	15.	Background Papers

	6 Procurement of a managed IT cloud-based back-up and disaster recovery solution
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Options considered

		A secure cloud-based backup and disaster recovery solution with an assured high level of operational performance.
		A flexible solution which can scale to the council's changing needs.
		A solution which meets (and exceeds) the National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC) cloud security standards.
		Data is secured within EEA based data centres, preferably UK data centres.
		A solution that maintains the integrity of the council’s data and provides a replicated copy of the council’s systems in a public cloud with the ability to recover to on-premises or run in the cloud as required.
		A solution which can provide and guarantee the appropriate Recovery Point Objective (RPO) and Recovery Time Objective (RTO) for council systems in the event of an incident.
	3.	Background
	Implications of the Recommendation
		A set of requirements/ specification is developed.
		A split between price and quality is agreed by the project team – mostly likely weighted in favour of quality on this occasion.
		A key word search undertaken, shortlisting appropriate service offerings.
		A detailed review of the requirements against each vendors’ service description is undertaken.
		The vendors’ standard pricing is evaluated against the council’s requirements.
		Any areas of uncertainty are followed up through clarification

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 15th January, 2024. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), I. Ahmed, Bedi, Kelly, 
Manku, Muvvala and Wright 

  
Also present:- Councillor Iftakhar 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

82. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

83. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th December 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th 

December 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

84. Quarterly Improvement & Recovery Progress Report  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced a report that provided the quarterly 
update to Cabinet on progress being made against the Secretary of State 
Directions issued in December 2021 and the overall Council recovery plan. 
  
Progress had been made in a number of areas including recruitment to key 
posts following the agreement of the senior management restructure by 
Council in November 2023; indications that the improvement of SEND 
services was moving in the right direction following the most recent review by 
the Department for Education; and a report from the Department for Health & 
Social Care that found the quality of the Council’s data was excellent. 
  
The Commissioners 4th report on the progress the Council was making was 
due.  The Executive Director, Strategy & Transformation stated that there had 
been discussions with Commissioners at the Improvement & Recovery Board 
on a potential revised model of intervention and the style of reporting.  The 
Cabinet and Council would continue to receive regular updates and the 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee had been asked to provide views 
on the type of reporting that would be helpful. 
  
The Cabinet noted that update and agreed the importance of continuing to 
deliver the improvement plans at pace. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the progress made by the Council since the previous report in 
addressing the Directions of the Secretary of State be noted; 



Cabinet - 15.01.24 

 

  
(b)  That the next steps to deliver improvement as set out in the action 

plans and other workstreams that had been developed to address the 
Directions be agreed. 

  
 

85. Corporate Performance Report - October 2023  
 
The Cabinet considered the latest Corporate Performance Report which 
detailed the current position on a range of key performance indictors (KPIs) 
and the mitigating actions being taken to improve performance.  The report 
was to October 2023 and it would be updated and provided to Cabinet on a 
quarterly basis. 
  
The report showed that performance overall was variable with 16% of the 
KPIs performing either at or better than target; 19% marginally worse than 
target; and 35% below the red KPI threshold.  The remaining 30% of 
indicators were monitored for trends.  Compared to the previous month 
performance had improved for 42% of the 43 KPIs, remained the same for 
14% and declined for 44%. 
  
The Cabinet noted several areas where performance had improved including 
reduced processing times for housing benefit claims; an improvement in call 
centre wait times; increase in the number of adults aged between 40-74 
offered a health check; and continued high performance in relation to planning 
application decisions being made within the required timescales.  There had 
also been an improvement in the number of Education, Health and Care 
Plans issued within 20 weeks, which was a priority in the SEND improvement 
plan. 
  
Lead Members asked a number of questions about areas where performance 
had deteriorated or was below target and asked how underperformance was 
being managed.  It was responded that each indicator had an ‘owner’ and 
Executive Directors were responsible for addressing underperformance on 
any indicators they were assigned.  The Chief Executive highlighted that 
performance reporting should be viewed in the context of a Council that was 
downsizing and needing to ‘live within its means’, therefore tough decisions 
would be required on priorities about where the Council wanted to particularly 
perform well.  
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the Cabinet agreed the importance of 
continuing to transparently report progress on the performance indictors and 
to use the information to work with their Executive Directors to improve 
performance.  The report was noted. 
  
Resolved –  That the Council’s current performance and mitigating actions as 

measured by the key performance indicators within the 
corporate management information report and scorecard be 
noted. 

 



Cabinet - 15.01.24 

 

86. HRA Rents and Services Charges for 2024/25  
 
The Lead Member for Highways, Housing & Transport introduced a report that 
set out the proposed changes to social housing rents and service charges for 
2024/25.  This included approval for the proposed increases to both Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) dwelling rents, affordable housing rents, garage 
rents and tenant service charges from 1st April 2024. 
  
A dwelling rent increase of 7.7% was proposed for 2024/25, plus 7.7% for 
non-dwelling rents and service charges based on the September CPI plus 
1%, which was the government rent formula direction.  The Executive Director 
highlighted that the increase equated to an average increase of £9 per week 
and followed a period between 2015-19 of a 1% rise per year which was in 
effect a real terms rent reduction.  The proposed dwelling rent increases were 
in line with the governments current rent regulations and the increase was 
necessary to ensure there were adequate funds to run the services.  During 
discussion on the report Lead Members commented on the importance of 
ensuring the necessary support was in place for vulnerable tenants. 
  
The Cabinet approved the recommendations. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That social & affordable housing dwelling rent increase by 7.7% from 
1st April 2024 in line with current national rent setting formula.  
  

(b)  That tenant service charges increase by 7.7% from 1st April 2024 in 
line with inflation and support the proposal to recover the additional 
costs currently being incurred by the HRA in respect of actual costs of 
services and income received. 
  

(c)  That garage rents for council & private tenants and leaseholders 
increase by 7.7% from 1st April 2024 in line with inflation. 
  

(d)  That it be noted that the HRA 30yr Business Plan & medium term 
revenue & capital budgets for 2024/25 will be considered by cabinet in 
February 2024.  

 
87. Procurement of a managed IT cloud-based back-up and disaster 

recovery solution  
 
The Lead Member for Customer Service, Resident Engagement, Digital, Data 
and Technology introduced a report on the proposed procurement of a 
solution for the IT back-up and disaster recovery capability.  This followed 
three audits in 2022 of the Council’s cyber security and resilience capability 
that highlighted that should the Council undergo a cyber-attack the risk of loss 
of service or data would be high. 
  
After consideration of the options to address that risk the proposed approach 
was to engage a specialist partner to provide a managed service.  The 



Cabinet - 15.01.24 

 

Council would undertake a procurement exercise using an existing Crown 
Commercial Service Framework Agreement to identify an appropriate provider 
and contract with the supplier for a maximum period of four years (three years 
plus an option for a one year extension).  The likely cost of the service was 
between £1.3m to £1.5m over the four year term. 
  
The Cabinet recognised the importance of data security and resilience and 
agreed the investment was therefore overdue.  Business continuity was vital 
to enable the Council to continue to provide essential services in the event of 
any incident.  The recommendations were therefore approved. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the commencement of a procurement exercise using an existing 
Crown Commercial Service Framework Agreement for the provision of 
a cloud-based IT back-up and disaster recovery solution by a specialist 
service provider be approved; and, 
  

(b)  That delegated authority to award and enter into the contract be given 
to the Executive Director of Strategy and Improvement in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for customer service, resident engagement, 
digital, data and technology. 

 
88. References from Scrutiny  

 
There were no references from scrutiny. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.06 pm) 
 


